

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO ADOPTING THE AMENDED STANDARD PLAN 101-C OF THE COUNTY DESIGN AND IMPROVEMENT STANDARD'S MANUAL UPON APPROVAL OF THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION.

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado regulates development on private and public property within unincorporated areas to protect public health, safety and welfare;

WHEREAS, the County "Design and Improvement Standards Manual" establishes County-wide standards for improvement design based on generally accepted engineering practices;

WHEREAS, updated and clarified design standards are necessary to achieve conformance with best engineering practices, the El Dorado County General Plan, the County Storm Water Management Plan, and other County ordinance requirements;

WHEREAS, the County "Design and Improvement Standards Manual" was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on May 27, 1986, and revised on November 22, 1988, May 8, 1990, June 18, 1991, and March 8, 1994;

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2007 the Board of Supervisors determined to adopt a revised Design Standard Detail to Design Standard Detail 101-C, subject to and upon completion of the appropriate California Environmental Quality Act process;

WHEREAS, an Initial Study and Negative Declaration for the Revision to Standard 101-C of the Design and Improvement Standard's Manual, dated October 2007, has been completed and approved by the Board of Supervisors herewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the following amendment to the Design and Improvement Standards Manual:

- 1. The current Design Standard Detail 101-C of the Design and Improvement Standards Manual shall be replaced by the revised Design Standard Detail 101-C of the Design and Improvement Standards Manual, effective this February 12, 2008;
- 2. This Resolution supersedes Resolution 164-2007, dated August 21, 2007.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the ______ day of ______, 200__, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ву:_____

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

DATE:

Attest:CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By: